
Page 159 July 10th 1S58 137

Council Chamber July 10th 1858

Council Met at 7i P.M. Present the Mayor and all the members
of the council except Messrs Durham, Locke and Pratt.

PETITIONS

The following petition was presented.

To the Common Council of the city of Indl'anapolis
Gentlemen.
The undersigned you to order that portion of Meridian

Street, between the following points, beginning at the south
side of the intersection with New York Street thence to the
south side of its intersection with North street, to be grav-
eled with Screened river gravel, a Space of sixteen feet vide
fourteen inches deep in the middle and four inches at each

c; and they also pray that an order be made for opening
the gutters on each side, for the same distance.

Alfred Harrison
J. C.S.Harrison
Jacob Lindley
W . G-lenn
E.J.Baldwin
Oliver Tousey
G-eo.W.T.'ears

60 feet Jas K. McKernon 44 feet
50 " J hn W.Dodd west front
40 » University Square as Au-
50 " ditor of State
50 " G-eorge E.West 147

101 » James Elliott 50
200 » John C.Carribell 40

On motion the above petition was refered to the Committee on
streets and alleys to report an ordinance.

Mr. Fletcher presented the following petition

To the Honorable Common Council of the City of Indianapolis
The undersigned Citizens and owners of Real Estate front-

ing on so much of East Street as lies between South and
Sicking Streets, would most respectfully petition your hon-
ourable body to cause the aforesaid part of East St to be
graded and graveled, together with its Sidewalks in manner
following, to wit, to cause all said portion of Said East Street
to be regularly graded also its Sidev/alks, and the Street.

Page 160 July 10th 1858

to be graded end graveled with pit gravel Eighteen (13) feet
in width One foot deep in Centre and six inches (6) at sides,
and Sidewalks graded and graveled with pit gravel six inches
in depth, and Eighteen feet in width each to be completed
during this Spring and Summer.





138

Names of Petitioners
Sam. P. Daniels
Thomas Youtsey
Henry Hugo
S. Griffith

Names of Petitioners
Kilby Ferguson
Thomas Arnold
William Arnold
James Smith

On motion the above petition was refered to committee on
streets and. alleys with Civil Engineer

REPORTS FROM COMMITTEES

By Mr. Porter
Mr. President

The Judiciary Committee to whom was refered the petition
of Sundry persons residing on St Clair street between East and
Chatham Sts for an improvement of said street, report that the
mode of collecting "from persons owning property who do hot
work", Sugested by the petitioners is impractible , bu6. they
therefore recomend that the petition be not granted.

A. G-. Porter)
L.Dunlap ( Committee

By Mr. Porter
Mr. President

The Judiciary Committee, in conformity with the resolu-
tion adopted at the last meeting directing them to frame an
ordinance to grade and gravel with Screened river gravel,
Washington Street; also boulder the gutters of the Same, re-
spectfully report the following form of an Ordinance for that
purpose.

A. G-. Porter )

L.Donlap ( Committee

On motion the above reports were laid on the table

By Mr Porter,
Mr. President

The Judiciary Committee to whom was refered the proposed
form of Contract for the removal and burial of dead animals
reccommend the adoption of the form of contract

(Note: below was pasted on Page 160)
By Mr Porter,
Mr. President,

The judiciary Committee as directed beg leave to report
the following form of an ordinance to provide for the fill-
ing up "oy the Indianapolis, Pittsburg & Cleveland Railroad
of so much of Railroad street as was excavated by said com-
pany end to provide for the abatement of the nuisance grow-
ing out of water being permited to become stagnant in the
gravel pit East of Ra.ilroad Street. A. G-. Porter

L.Dunlap





Page 161 July 10th 1358 139

herewith reported.

A. (J. Porter)
L.Dunlap ( Committee

Mr. North moved that the report be rejected which prevailed.

On motion by Mr. McNabb, the vote rejecting the report was re-

considered, and on motion by Mr. Porter the report was laid
upon the table.

By Mr. Cottrell,
The Committee on Streets and alleys have examined the bids

for grading and graveling Washington Street, Market Street,
and Indiania Avenue, and find that James Russell is the low-
est bidder on Indiania Avenue, his bid being 14 for grading
and 20i cents for pit gravel, on Washington Street. Thomas
Feriter is lowest, his bids are grading 20 per yard, gravel
100 per yard, paveing 45 per yard, Curbing 5 cents per foot.

On Market Street M.O.Sullivan & Co are the lowest bidders,
their bids being 14 for grading and Seventy five cents for
gravel. Therefore we recommend that the aforesaid streets be
let to above named Contractors.

Thomas Cottrell)
Stephen McNabb ( Committee

By Mr. Cottrell,
The committee on Streets and alleys, having examined the

bids for the following jobs work and find the lowest bidders
as follows, bouldering gutters at the crossing of Illinois
and Ohio crossing Deleware and New York crossing Illinois
and North Street, S.J.Patterson is the lowest bidder on all
the named crossings.

Walls on Pogues run at the crossing of Pennsylvania and
Meridian Streets John B. Stumph is the lowest.

Rebuilding wall on Virginia Avenue August Richter is the
lowest, bouldering gutter on Illinois Street, John B. Stumph
is the lowest, we therefore recommend that all the contracts
be awarded as recommended in this report.

Thomas Cottrell )

Stephen McNabb ( Committee

On motion by Mr. Fletcher
The above reports were concurred in and the contracts

awarded.





Page 162 July 10th 1358 140

By Mr. Cottrell,
The Committee on Streets and alleys have examined the

claim of his excellency, A.B.Condit, for graveling Alabama
Street, between Washington Street and Pogues run, and after
giveing the matter a thorough investigation, cannot arrive
at any other conclusion, that that the aforesaid Condit has
(as usal with him in more than one instance) attempted to
get an estimate for gravelling said street, by impudence and
false pretences, therefore we recommend that the considera-
tion of the alleged claim of A.B.Condit be dismissed from
the council

Thomas Cottrell

Mr. McNabb.
Presented Sundry papers in connection with the graveling

of Alabama Street from A.B.Condit
And on Motion of Mr. North the above report and papers

from Condit were referred to a Select committee consisting
of Messrs North, English and Cottrell.

REPORT FROM OFFICERS

The Treasurers monthly report was presented, Showing a
balance on hand of one hundred and twelve dollars and forty
four cents. $112.44

June 1st Balance in Treasury 54.60
30th Taxes of 1857. Collected 722.77

» 1856 » 37.45
" " Treasurers assessment 1857 4.48
" " For License 4.00

" » Printing 4.50
" " ColVl from John S.Spann former Treasur-

er to pay Delinquency 2.00
$829.80

Orders Reedeemed in June 717.36
Bal in Treasury July 1st 1358 $118,44

The clerks report was presented Showing the indebtedness of
the city July 1st 1358 26,939.6$

From the Sexton.
Report of interments in all the burying grounds for June

Under 5 years 19
Between 10 & 20 4
" 20 & 3 1
» 30 and 40 6
11 40 n 50 2
» 50 « 60 _2

Total 34





141

From the City 32
" " Country 2
No prevailing disease

John Moffitt Sexton

On motion the report from Treasurer, Clerk, and sexton were
laid on the table.

From the Street Commissioner.
Indianapolis July 10th 1358

To the Honorable the Mayor and Common Council of the city of
Indianapolis, the undersigned Street Commissioner respect-
fully submits the following report.

For filling under South and Alabama Street bridges, and re-
pairing floor, and for lowering west end of canal Bridge on
Vermont Street, and cleaning gutters on Noble Street, between
Vermont and Ohio, also for opening & repairing foot bridges

Michael Shea
Geo Heninger
James R. Shea
Thomas Shea
John Schoup
John Conway for Hauling

Total

11.62
14.62
7.12

11.62
6.00

19.00
69.98

On motion by Mr. Vandegrift the report was recieved and clerk
ordered to issue orders for the amount

From the Civil Engineer.
The civil Engineer reports to the city Council

1st That Patrick Reilly called at his office and informed him
that he declined entering into Contract or giving Security
for improving Maryland Street, between Virginia avenue and
West Street, and that he did not want North Street.

Page 164 July 10th 1858

2d The last meeting of Council instructed the Engineer with
the Committee on Streets and alleys, to report the condition
of the work now under contract on North Street between Alaba-
ma and Deleware Streets - On retireing from office Mr. Hos-
brook furnished the civil engineer with a written Statement
respecting this Street of the following purport vis. "North
Street between Alabama and Deleware, grade on walk and gut-
ter is too low on South Side at West end, the fill amounts to
1088 yards. Wiles has had an estimate of 20 cents per lineal
foot each side on said Contract, except the crossings".





142

3d The engineer was directed to report a suitable grade
for McCarty Street, between Deleware and East Streets, at
the next regular meeting of the Common Council, a profile
of said Street is herewith Submited.

4th The proposals recieved for improvement of Streets and
gutters are also herewith submited to the Council.

5th The civil Engineer measured the Cistern lately, built
by Joseph Kruger at crossing of Alabama and St Joseph Streets
which contains 608§ barrells at 55 cents per barrell, amounts
to $338.67, and according to contract, two thirds of this
Sum, viz $225.78 is now due him.

6th The civil Engineer also measured the Culvert across Virgi*
nia Avenue built by Wm Richter, and it contains 51 cubic
yards and 8 feet of Masonry, at six dollars per yard, amounts
to 307.77^, and also 7j Square yards of bouldering at ends
of Culvert at 95 cents per yard, amounts to $7,124-, both Sums,
amounting to 314.90 due by the city to the said William Rich-
ter.

7th The citys portion of estimate to James B. Mann, for grad-
ing and gravelling Chatham Street, and sidewalks, between
Massachusetts avenue and Hanna street, for crossing of Streets
is $16.65.

8th The citys portion of estimate to James Russell for grading
and graveling Noble Street, between South and Market Streets,
for crossing of Streets and alleys is $67.52.

9th The citys part of Second estimate to Martin L. Coyner for
grading and graveling Virginia avenue, between South and Mc-
Carty Streets, for crossings of Streets and alleys is $88.75,
and for School lots $60.00 both Sums amounting to $148.75

10th The citys part of estimate to Jeremiah Shea, for grad-
ing and graveling Louisiania Street, between Illinois and
Mississippi Streets





143

Page 165 July 10th 1858

for crossings of Streets and alley is 16.57%

11th The citys part of estimate to Jeremiah Shea, for grad-
ing and graveling of Vermont Street, between Mississippi and
California Streets, for crossings of Streets and alleys is
$57.12.

12th The citys portion of estimate to Jeremiah Shea, for grad-
ing and graveling side Walk, on West Side of Deleware Street,
between South Street and Pogues run is $6.08

13th The contract for improveing West Street, between Wash-
ington and North Streets, was awarded by the council to James
Russell, who has not yet signed his contract, and granted
security.

Indianapolis July 10th 1858 James Wood
Civil Engineer

On motion By Mr Cottrell, the amounts as Set forth in the En-
gineers report were allowed, and that the profiles of Mc-
Carty Street, and Noble Street reported by the Civil Engineer
be adopted as the grade of those Streets, which prevailed.

From the Captain of the Watch
Indianapolis July 10th 1858

Report of Captain of Police
No of arrests

For Intoxication
" Prostitution

Feeding in Streets
Disturbing the Peace
Affrays
Assault and Battery
Fast driving
Interfering with police
Public Indecency
Nuisance
Selling without License

Total

25
17
10
7
6

5

2
2
2
2

_1
79

No of Days Served by Police





144

Thomas Amos 23 150 42.00
Halden Davis = 150 42.00

: cles Carter 8 150. 12.00
Richard Ware 150

H. Culbertson 18 150

;e 16 6 July 10 tl 181

John S. Russell 2B 150
:- Adams 28 150

I i nlbal Taffe : 150
7. ben Ely 9 150

ver
tain 26 175

Total Amt

42. OC
12. oo:

30.00
13/50

Re ort from J th to July 9tl 185S
Yours Respect

f

Samuel La fever
Cheif of the Police

On motion the reoort was recieved and the accounts allov/ed

Accounts all

James. M. Jameson Firemans Certificates reedeeraed $14.00
" n " Interest on orders red to

May
Wells & Fletcher Lumber

ii ii ii

R. Shea St I

M. L. Coyner " "

,M Jameson Int said on orders to Jul
] "

John.H. V ;en Tax re fur" 3

T] = bove acco 1 re reporl '

J'^ ssrs Cott

and North and orders were ordered to be is;

BIDS
"

LIBERTY STREET

Ls Tangr G-ra 1: IS ;1: 22.P11 'ravel
• • It It tl 18 H

Hans Congerman M " "7 "I 3

Thos. . Erean "
" " 14? " 2?

"

Andrew Till snny "
" " M

' Robert Johnson » " » 16 " 2 "

Job.- - lij her "
" " 14 " "1 "

John rilliams M " 2
" 14 »

" 77
7 07

49 00
4 50

16 77

r
E

16 41





r
, R. S v 3-radJ ! 16 3-raveling 26 Pi 1 V

Tl *. conner it ii tl 15 ii 20
E. Kni ht ii ii It -l i tt 133

M. L. Co ii it 11 15 ii 9C

John Winchell n n tl 3 it 1°

T) : ~s Feriter ti tt II it 25 C.P. -.-el

;e 167

James Russell
M. *

. j
;

... Morrill
. .

M. 0. Fol
Dennis R^ an )

John Smith
Jacob Lan

Kallaher
,. q & R. Johnson

im G. Croas
ew Tillberry

Thos. W. Breat*^

Peter Hi

July 19th IS 58

BIDS ON MISSISSIPPI ST r '

Grading 15
ii

'i "...

it 10
ii 1 Di
it

ii S3
it 19
it IE
ii 17
it

.

;

ii 14
ii

ii

ti 9

gravel!
ii

ng 8?
81

it 1
it 60 i

!

w
65 it it tt

ii 65 n ii it

it 55 it it tt

ii 7o ii ti ii

ii OP n it n

ii ti it it

1

-

ii ii n

ii 95 ii ii it

i 97* ii ii ii

n 97 ii ii ti

i ii it ti

h S eet
between Term Street and the C

_. . .Croas
Jacob Landis " .5 " H

" 105 » "Jerre-
.. . Doker

L

74 " Crossing fin street 9$

On motion the bi I : referred to the committee on street.
alley* bh Engineer to re] resj - or

-
>

-

- C it - ell,
Resolved,

the Street c

:o notify the property holders, on the 3 side of '
-

,n St between eai - 3 Streets, to have the old
bed of Pogues filled up within thirty days

Ayes. Messrs. Cottrell, English, Flet ,

Greenfield, G-eiesendoc , H \ , M< Na" , \ nd North =

Noes « None ,ed

By Mr Fletcher
Resolved,

That the Street : ..oner, be direct-





:o replank the bridge o" ;ues iun on Virginia Avenue
kl = Messrs Cottrell, English, Fletcher, 3

>rff, Hadley, Mc Nabb and North = 3 =
Noes =

I

_^ted

168

r Fletcher ii

Resolvedn
b Thomas. H. Sharpe be allowed to

g de end pave the Sidewalk, in front of operty
sylvania, Street between ^ton and Maryland Street, ai

sngineer is hereby directed to Set £he proper Stakes

Ayes =

rs,
Cottrell, English, Fletcher, Greenfield

Drff, Hadley, North, and Vandegrift « 8 «
.
= None

pted

B; ... English
Resolved,

That the Street Co , , ' -

structed to repair the bridge, across Pogues rim, on Market
Street

Ayes
Messrs, Cottrell, English, Fletcher, Greenfield,

-sendorff, Hadley, Mc N , . rth and Vandegrift = .. =
a ne

Adopted

By Mr Greenfield,,
Resolvedn

That the Street commissioner be
orized to fill up two holes, at the Erst end of the

crossing the canal on Washington Street
Ayes,,

srsn
Cottrell,

English, Fletcher, Greenfield, &e ie sendorff , Hadley, I c Nabb,
and North = 3. =

Noes = None = Adopt 3 a

. i sendorff,
Resolved,,

That the Street Commissioner, be





14?

and. is hereby directed, to notify, the Lafayette, Rail Road
Company, to plank the culvert, undei rack, at the &
on the South Sice ... t Street,

--..
.

-

srs, Cottrell,
, Fletcher, Greenfield, Geiesendorff , Hadley, lie Nabl

,

North, and Vandegrift » 9 =

Noes - None
Adopted =

169 July 10th ]

\ .. . ittrell,
Resolved, That the c Lneer, be directed

to ha\
,

_ood oak timber put underneath of all
,

ereafter built on Po&ues run
Aj

,

1 ssrs, Cottrell,
English, Fletcher, Greenfield Geiet endorff ,h dlej , ] N ,

t th = 3
Noes « ..

Adop

B; Mr Cottrell,
Resolved,,

b the civil er he requested
to examine the grading graveling .. , be-
tween North and St Clair Streets, and ascertain, wither said

gravelimg is done in such manner, as contemplated
by the ;. . se relative to the g , 5 of
said part of New Jersey Street.

Messrs, Cottrell, English,
Fletcher, Greenfield, G-eiesendorff Hadley, Mclfc b, Nc rth
= 8. Noes = N

Adopted.

Bi ftabb,
Resolved,

b the Street Cc . i >ner be direct-
ed to repair the bridge across the canal on South Street

Aye. . I ssrs,
Cottrell, English, Fletcher, Greenfield, Geiesendorff , Hadley,
Mc Habb and North = = Noes = ..

Adopted,

Mr Cottrell,,
Resolved.

S :reet Co.. r,

ed to have all the Stone loose remove: f] I piled





up ,.- ... point, in frontof i.'rBrownings lot c . nia A.
Ayes, Messrs,

Cottrel
, Lsh, Fie , G

G-eiesendorff, N , - . ft - 9

.: - None

.- pted

Page 170 July 10th ]

Bj r Cottrell,
F dved ii

. .. hall

,

rtj ilders on Sq I 53. bo r nove all the " ".

, . i

LI on said Square, within ten -

:

n s,

Messrs. Cottre ,

. F etcher, ; Leld, G-eiesendorff

,

y, N bb,
.. rth. .It: «

Noes a None
Adopted =

By Mr V: Lft«
Resolved,,

b the Street Commissioner, be
cted b place, gravel in a sufficient quantity

see Stre rront of Rev Jo] 0. I
- ne's

- . rty.
s - ] s. Cottrell, English Fletcher, o-reenfi

G-eiesendorff, Hadley, Mc N d1 , North £ - ift - 3

te - Adopted -

l Re£ olved"
Ru£ -ell, *ave 1 c days, to

fill his bond, 1 grading,

Adoptee1

, y the fol" /ote
Ayes

. ssrs„ Cott] LI, Fletcher, .

.

'

.'
. .

,

Mc Nc .. eth = 7 «

By TT
- E 13 sh

1\ e d ,i

That the C .

,
i - "

.

to give Lie' 3 . inner a final e£ be : rk, on New York
Street as Soon as said Street is completed to the sal - :

of the Engineer
A6 opted by the 1

Ayes,, Messrs.





149

Cottrell, English, Fletcher, G-reenfield, G-eiesendorff, Had-
ley, MoNabb and North 8. Noes None

By Mr. G-reenfield.
Resolved.

That Patrick Reilly having failed to file his bonds for
grading and graveling Maryland Street, that the said contract
be awarded to the next lowest responsible bidder.

Page 171 July 10th 1858

Ayes. Messrs Cottrell, Fletcher, G-reenfield, G-eiesendorff, Had-
ley, McNabb, North and Vandegrift 8. Noes Messrs English 1.
Adopted.

Account allowed

City of Indianapolis
To Nathan Edwards Dr

For repairing Bridge on Alabama Street $97.00

On motion by Mr. McNabb the above account was allowed and the
clerk ordered to issue an order for the amount.

By Mr. Porter.
Mr. President.

The Judiciary Committee to whom was referred the form of
"An ordinance amendatory to an ordinance to prevent nuisances
passed April 20th 1852, and also repealing section 4 of the
same" recomend that instead thereof the following form be a-
dopted.

An ordinance concerning nuisances -

Section 1st Be it ordained by the common council of the city
of Indianapolis, that any person or persons who shall throw or
deposit, or cause to be thrown or deposited, or suffer to be
thrown or deposited by any person in his, her or their employ
or upon any public Square or other public ground, or in or
upon any Street, alley, lane or water course, within this city,
any vegetable matter, meat, filth, or the carcass or part of
the carcass, of any dead animal or Shall cause or suffer any
person in his her or their employ, to cause any nuisance, or
filthy liquid to flow or stand thereon, Shall, on conviction
thereof, be fined in any Sura not less than one dollar, nor
more than twenty five dollars; and for every additional twenty
four hours curing which such person or persons shall suffer the
same to remain after having been notified by the Marshall to
remove the Same, such oerson or persons, shall be fined in an
additional sum of notless than one nor more than five dol-
lars .





150

Section 2d. All ordinances and parts of ordinances incon-
sistent with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby
repealed; provided that the repeal of such ordinances or
parts of ordinances, Shall not effect any existing suit or
liability, for the breach of any ordinance or part of an or-

dinance, hereby repealed.
Sec. 3d. This ordinance Shall take effect and be in force
from and after its publication for two weeks consecutively
in the Indianapolis Daily Journal.

A. '3-. Porter
L. Domlap

Page 172 July 10th 1858

On Motion of Mr. English the report was laid on the table and
on motion of Mr. English the ordinance was read a first and
Second time and laid upon the table.

Mr. English presented the following
An Ordinance to compel the Indianapolis, Pittsburgh and

Cleveland. Flail Road Company to fill up to the proper grade,
that part of Rail Road Street, which was excavated away by
Said Company, to abate the nuisance created ~oy the excavation
made by said Company, on the east side of Rail Road Street.
Section 1st Be it ordained by the common Council of the City
of Indianapolis, that the Indianapolis, Pittsburgh and Cleve-
land Rail Road Company, Shall within sixty days from the tak-
ing effect of this ordinance, cause Rail Road Street, at the
point where part of Said Street was excavated away, by said
Company, in the making of a gravel pit to be filled up to the
height and level at which Said Street was before the Said ex-
cavation was made.

If Said Company Shall not cause Said Street to be filled
up as aforesaid within the period aforesaid, they Shall for-
feit and pay the Sum of twenty five dollars; and for every
additional day thereafter, during which said Street Shall re-
main not filled up as aforesaid, said Company Shall forfeit
and pay an aditional sum of Twenty Five dollars.
Section 2d The Said Company Shall also within Sixty days
from the taking effect of this ordinance, cause their gravel
pit on the eastern side of Railroad Street to be filled up
to a level with the grounds adjacent thereto, or construct
a drain or drains in such manner as that water will not col-
lect and become Stagnant in said pit, under a penalty of ten
dollars, for each aditional day thereafter, during which said
pit Shall remain unfilled on said drain or drains Shall be
uncons trueted





151

Section 3d This Ordinance Shall take effect and be in
full force from and after its publication for two weeks
consecutively in the Indiana Weekly Journal

The ordinance was read a first and Second time and the
rules were suspended by the following vote
Ayes Messrs Cottrell, English, Fletcher, G-reenfield, G-elsen-

dorff, Hadley, McNabb, and North 8
Noes None

The ordinance was then read a third time and adopted by
the following Vote.

Page 173 July 10th 1858

Ayes Messrs Cottrell, English, Fletcher, G-reenfield, G-eiesen-
dorff, Hadley, McNabb and North 8. Noes None

Mr. Fletcher presented affidavit from Thos Wren asignee of
S. G-. Wiles Stateing that Mary Flack was indebted to him to
the amount of Forty dollars and ninety five cents, for grad-
ing and ^raveling Alabama Street and sidewalks, between the
Fortwayne Road and Wood Street on lot (7) and South half of
lot No Eight (8) Also affidavit stateing that Mr Kirland was
indebted to him to the amount of nine dollars and twenty two
cents, for gradeing and graveling South Street and Side walks
between Pennsylvania and Deleware Street, on Lots one hun-
dred and forty nine and one hundred and fifty, Also affida-
vit Stating that Mr. Fedder was indebted to him to the amount
of nine dollars and twenty two cents, for grading and grav-
eling South Street and sidewalks between Pennsylvania and
Deleware street, on lots one hundred and fifty five and fifty
six

On motion the clerk was ordered to issue precepts on the
above affidavits in favour of Thomas Wren

The ordinances as compiled by the city Attorney were pre-
sented to the council, and on motion were referred to the Ju-
diciary Committee with instructions to include all ordinan-
ces passed up to July 1st 1858 and on motion

Council adjourned

Attest
John G-. Waters Samuel D. Maxwell

City Clerk Mayor

Page 174 BLANK


